

SESSIONS CASE NO. 02 OF 2023
CIS NO. 02 OF 2023
JO CODE WB00669

Order No: 23, dt. 21.07.2025

The record is put up by put up petition.

A bail petition is filed by the Ld. Advocate **Gopal Sharma** on the grounds stated therein.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor as well as Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

The record is taken up for hearing of the bail petition.

Perused the bail petition.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused was arrested on 14.07.2025 and during J.C. he suffered severe abdominal pain and for which he was brought to District hospital for checking up and subsequently he was admitted and thereafter, discharged. The doctor has diagnosed that the accused with kidney stones and has recommended for surgical removal of the stones at the earliest to prevent further complications and accordingly, bail petition is filed.

The Learned Special Public Prosecutor left the matter for consideration of this Court.

Having heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner and on perusal of the documents filed by the petitioner and on perusal of the entire record it appears that the present petitioner was brought under arrest by the police as against whom warrant was pending. During stay at J.C. the petitioner suffers some abdominal pain due to kidney stones and report also reflects that immediate surgical operation is needed. Accordingly, I hold the view that the petitioner should be released on bail. So, the bail petition of this petitioner is considered and allowed.

Accordingly, accused **Gopal Sharma** shall be released on furnishing bail bond of **Rs. 10,000/-, with two sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each, out of which one must be local** who has sufficient landed properties within the jurisdiction of Darjeeling District, to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Darjeeling, subject to the condition to attend before the Court regularly i.d. to J.C.

To date (**29.07.2025**) for appearance, if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Court of Ld. CJM, Darjeeling at once.

Dict. & corrected by me

Sd/-
Sessions Judge, Darjeeling

Sd/-
Sessions Judge, Darjeeling