

**SESSIONS CASE NO. 02 OF 2023**  
**CIS NO. 02 OF 2023**  
**JO CODE WB00669**

**Order No: 24, dt. 29.07.2025**

Today is fixed for appearance, if on bail.

Accused **Gopal Sharma** is produced from Darjeeling District Correctional Home.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor as well as Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

A petition is filed by the Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused **Gopal Sharma** praying for modification of bail order dt. 21.07.2025 as he failed to obtain the local surety.

Perused the petition. Heard both sides.

It appears from the petition that on 21.07.2025 this Court was pleased to grant bail and condition was imposed. It is crystal clear that the accused is suffering from kidney stone disease and as such I am inclined to modify the order dt. 21.07.2025. Accordingly, accused may furnish bail bond of **Rs. 10,000/-, with two sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each, out of which one must be local** to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Darjeeling. Other conditions to that extent that who has sufficient landed properties within the jurisdiction of Darjeeling District is hereby waived.

Fix **25.08.2025** for appearance, if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Court of Ld. CJM, Darjeeling at once.

Dict. & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Sessions Judge, Darjeeling

Sd/-  
Sessions Judge, Darjeeling